
P E W T E R  L I V E

THE WORSHIPFUL COMPANY OF PEWTERERS

2016



COPYRIGHT 2016
The Worshipful 
Company of Pewterers

No  part  of t his  work  may  be 
reproduced, stored in a retrieval 
system or transmitted in any form 
or by any means, including copyrighting and recording, without 
written permission from the copyright owner, application for 
which should be addressed to The Worshipful Company of 
Pewterers – Pewter Live.  Whilst every effort has been made to 
verify statements of fact by contributors, including the Students 
and professional designer entering the competition, no 
responsibility is accepted for errors or omissions by them.

Editor - The Clerk, Captain Paddy Watson RN

Designed and produced by -
Eleanor Mason Brown -
 emc@pewterers.org.uk

Printed by Splash Printing -
www.splashprinting.co.uk 

CORRESPONDENCE
The Worshipful Company of Pewterers, 
Pewterers’ Hall, Oat Lane, London,  EC2V 7DE

Property Management 
Experts 

705 High Road, North Finchley
London , N12 0BT

Tel: 020 8492 7770

Wish The Worshipful Company 
of Pewterers every success for 

Pewter Live 2016

CF DAY Ltd.

           www.leighcarr.co.uk
              Working with you to achieve growth

Quite simply, we are committed to helping you grow your 
business and improve your bottom line. At Leigh Carr we 
believe the way forward for a business is to identify its positive 
potentials and develop strategies to realise them.

Leigh Carr, 12 Helmet Row, London, EC1V 3QJ 
tel: 020 7566 3900            fax: 020 7566 0002 

email: enquiries@leighcarr.co.uk

LEIGH CARR
Wishes the Worshipful Company of 

Pewterers every success for 
Pewter Live 2016

accounting for 
         individuality



Introduction 3
Sponsors 5
Master and Company 6
QEST and The Pewter Font 8
Shop at Pewter Live 10
Judges 12
Independent Awards 15
The Open Competition 16
Student Competition:    

Last Year’s Winners 42
Statement of Design Rights 
and Entrants Index 48

Open Student 23 
Jewellery 25
Decorative Arts 34 

1

Contents

P E W T E R  L I V E

2016



2

 rathbones.com
 @Rathbones1742
 Rathbone Brothers Plc

Rathbone Investment Management is authorised by the Prudential Regulation Authority and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority and the Prudential Regulation Authority.

The value of investments and income arising from them may fall as well as rise and you might get back less than you originally invested.

Investment services for 
charities of every size
At Rathbones, we remain committed to o� ering a 
comprehensive investment service to charities of 
all shapes and sizes; 95% of our charity clients have 
£20 million or less under our management.
 
We are proud to manage £3.5 billion of charitable 
funds1, making Rathbones the UK’s fourth largest 
charity fund manager2. My team and I would be 
delighted to meet you for an informal discussion 
about your charity’s particular requirements.

For further information, please contact Ivo Clifton on 
020 7399 03338 or email ivo.clifton@rathbones.com

1. As at 31 December 2015. 2. Charity Finance Charity Fund Manager annual survey November 2015.



INTRODUCTION

Buckinghamshire New University     www.bucks.ac.uk   Tutor: Andreas Fabian

Cardiff School of Art & Design - Cardiff Metropolitan University    
 www.cardiff-school-of-art-and-design.org    Tutor: Philippa Lawrence

London College of Fashion    www.arts.ac.uk/fashion    Tutor: Jane Francis    

De Montfort University - www.dmu.ac.uk    Tutor: Imogen Aust  
 

Plymouth College of Art and Design    www.plymouthart.ac.uk    Tutor: Maria Whetman

South Devon College    www.southdevon.ac.uk    Tutor: Catherine Rogers

Sussex Coast College    www.sussexcoast.ac.uk    Tutor: Ashley Heminway

Truro College    www.truro-penwith.ac.uk    Tutor: Rebecca Walklett 

University of Ulster    www.ulster.ac.uk   

The Worshipful Company of Pewterers has been actively involved with the pewter trade for over six 
hundred years.  Today, one of the principal examples of this involvement is Pewter Live, which has 
become a noted and influential event held in the very heart of the City in the impressive surroundings 
of Pewterers’ Hall.  This year we are pleased to announce that Sheriff Charles Bowman will formally 
open Pewter Live on Tuesday 24 May and that Professor Frances Corner OBE will present the prizes 
on Thursday 26 May. 

Pewter Live showcases exciting and innovative work of both established and student designers.  There 
are two competitions: the Student and the Open. The Student competition has three categories: Decora-
tive Arts, Open (student category) and Jewellery.  Over seventy students and professionals are taking 
part.  The standard this year has been extremely high and we are delighted that more students are using 
pewter as a medium for design.

This year the Pewter Live sub-committee, chaired by Richard Parsons, devised a brief for the Open 
competition 2016 which asked entrants to produce a pewter item, or range of pewter items, that could 
be used by the Worshipful Company of Pewterers in its day-to-day activities.  It was specified that the 
entry might be for exclusive Company use or to enhance the Company’s Hall letting business.  Many 
of the entrants have created items that illustrate a strong Company identity, with references to pewter 
making heritage, the City of London, Charity and the Company’s heraldry. The entrants have submitted 
a wonderful array of interpretations of the theme which, we hope, will attract commercial buyers as well 
as the judge’s eyes. 

Pewter Live is all about encouraging innovation in design in order to exploit pewter to its fullest potential 
and to produce ideas which will stretch the boundaries of this marvellous metal. We wanted the entrants to 
bring pewter alive; to demonstrate an understanding of its inherent qualities and its contemporary appeal to 
consumers of all ages and tastes.  During the event professional designers will be selling their pewter-
ware and showcasing new designs (go to page 10 -11 for more details).

Pewter Live could not be run without the participation of the colleges and universities. Once again, our 
thanks go to the tutors and students for their support and the tremendous effort and enthusiasm that 
goes into the competition. The same applies to the members of the Company and staff who organise the 
competition.

3

P E W T E R  L I V E  2016 



Skills Development Fund 
A £5m Fund for social projects that help 
people and communities to create long-
term, sustainable change that improves 
prospects through skills development. 
First investments include:

•  Over £160k funds granted  
to Afrikids and St Giles Trust

Princess Royal Training Awards  
A new annual programme to recognise  
UK employers who have created 
outstanding training and skills 
development programmes:
 
•  Over 100 applications received  

in its first year

Bursaries
Our bursary programme supports people 
to study for a City & Guilds or ILM 
qualification, who would otherwise not 
be able to afford it.  
 
•  £280k invested this financial year  

to support UK bursaries 

www.cityandguildsgroup.com

The City & Guilds Group’s purpose is to help 
people and organisations to develop their skills 
for personal and economic growth.

We do this by helping people into a job, progress 
on the job and then move onto the next job.

We reinvest the money our businesses make into 
high-quality products and services that will drive 
future revenue, and into charitable investments 
that support global skills development.

We’re proud  
to make money to 
make a difference

C&G_Advert_A4_Final.indd   1 03/05/2016   16:26



SPONSORS

- www.cityandguilds.com

 www.ellisofrichmond.co.uk

- www.ga-uk.org

- www.leighcarr.co.uk

 - www.procom.uk.com

 www.www.wentworth-pewter.com

- www.rathbones.com

- www.lifeskitchen.com

- www.splashprinting.co.uk

- www.teamworkexhibitions.co.uk

 - www.utilityfunding.ocm

The Worshipful Company of Pewterers would like to thank

HOPEMAN 
ASSOCIATES Ltd.

5



The Pewterers’ Company is an ancient and continually evolving 
foundation with medieval origins as a City Guild. The earliest 
documented reference to it is in the records of the Corporation 
dated 1348. The Company’s own records date from 1451. It is 
ranked sixteenth in the order of civic precedence among over 
a hundred Livery Companies.

The first charter, granted by King Edward IV in 1473, 
empowered the Company to regulate the trade throughout the 
kingdom, unlike the powers granted to the majority of other 
companies, whose jurisdiction was limited to the City and its 
environs.  It could seize and destroy pewter below a certain 
standard, and also impose fines and other penalties on its 
members for failing to uphold the craft. From 1503, an Act of 
Parliament required members of the Company to register their 
‘Touchmarks’, which were ‘to be recorded on tablets of pewter’ 
and kept at the Hall of the Company. The use of a Maker’s 
Touchmark served not only to safeguard the Craftsmen, but 
also to enable the public to have confidence in the quality of 
the product. 

Today, the Company has an active and diverse membership, 
drawn from a wide range of backgrounds. The  Company’s principal activities are the support of the pewter 
trade in this country, the management of its charities, supporting the government of the City of London and 
the Armed Forces of the Crown and maintaining a lively and enjoyable corporate social life, meeting regularly 
in Pewterers’ Hall.  

The first Hall, completed in 1496, was destroyed in the Great Fire. The second Hall, on the same site in Lime 
Street, which is still owned by the Company,  was demolished in 1932.  The present Hall was opened in 1961.

6

THE COMPANY

Pewter Live is a fantastic platform for the entrants taking part and also the manufacturers taking part in the 
Shop@PewterLive.  For more details of pewter manufacturers  and to find out the results of the competition 
after the event, go to our website:  www.pewterers.org.uk. 

The Association of British Pewter Craftsman also has a detailed website which gives information on the 
trade, including contact details for pewter manufacturers, videos and more. ‘The Pewterer’ is an e-magazine, 
produced by Court Assistant Alan Williams, devoted to pewter and is updated with regular articles on the 
trade and history of pewter.  The Company is regularly involved with the media with coverage for Pewter 
Live, loaning items to exhibitions and collaborating with the media.

             P e w t e r  M a n u f a c t u r e r s - L INKS

Contacts:     www.pewterers.org.uk - for Manufacturers, Pewter Live and Company information
www.britishpewter.co.uk - The Association of British Pewter Craftsmen

www.thepewterer.org.uk - E-magazine trade and history of pewter.
www.pewtersociety.org - Details on pewter marks and collecting



A warm welcome to Pewter Live in this its 28th year. 
This three day event showcases the best in pewter 
design and manufacture exhibiting work from both 
students and professional craftsmen.

The British pewter trade is a mere shadow of its 
former self and a far cry from the vibrant industry of 
the Middle Ages. We no longer mine tin in the UK 
and our cost of energy makes it hard to compete 
commercially with other countries. Nevertheless, 
pewterers in Britain today are producing some of 
the finest and most interesting pieces to be found 
anywhere in the world. Pewter Live has become 
the Worshipful Company of Pewterers’ most 
successful means of supporting and celebrating 
our craft. By involving students in the competition 
we are encouraging a flow of talented young 
designers to express their thoughts in a metal that 
is both versatile and beautiful. 

The standard of the competition and its notoriety grows every year and the competitors and 
exhibitors this year have not disappointed us. There are pieces that will stand the test of time 
and probably form part of any serious pewter collection in the future.

I should like to congratulate all those taking part in Pewter Live 2016 and hope that our 
visitors enjoy the marvellous works on display.

Mark Chambers
Master of the Worshipful Company of Pewterers

A WELCOME FROM 
THE MASTER PEWTERER

7



8

THE PEWTER FONT FROM ST MARY THE VIRGIN, IFFLEY, OXFORD
At this year’s Pewter Live we are delighted to exhibit the largest piece of British pewter commissioned 
for the public to see and use in the last two centuries. It was conceived and designed by Luke Barton 
of Luke Hughes & Co, Nicholas Mynheer and Roger Wagner. It was cast by Sam Williams’ team at AE 
Williams Pewter. The Revd David Barton oversaw the project on behalf of the Vicar, Church Wardens 
and people of St Mary the Virgin, Iffley. Pewter was chosen for its beauty and durability and Pewter Live 
2016 is the first opportunity to see this striking example of contemporary ecclesiastical art. 

The Company has, over the last three years, built up a strong rapport with QEST (The Queen 
Elizabeth Scholarship Trust) which was established to help support craftspeople of all ages and from 
all backgrounds, at a critical stage in their careers and thus sustain traditional British craftsmanship.

The charitable arm of the Royal Warrant Holders Association, QEST was established in 1990 
to celebrate the 150th anniversary of the Association and the 90th birthday of Queen Elizabeth, 
The Queen Mother. Since 1990 the Trust has awarded over £2.7 million to 370 craftspeople aged 
between 17 and 58 for study, training and work experience.

Freeman Gordon W. Robertson was selected by QEST and has now completed his scholarship with 
Wentworth & Son in Sheffield.  During his scholarship he collaborated on 
a range of hip flasks which are now available for sale: www.wentworth-
pewter.com. His other projects included a collaboration with Keith Tyssen 
(a noted silversmith and pewterer based in Sheffield) designing iconic 
double skinned bowls. He also worked alongside Martin Kemp Design, 
the former Candy & Candy creative director, designing and making etched 
metal furniture trims and door pushes and trims for a sample library in a 
marketing suite for a new apartment block in Green Park.
For more information about QEST go to: www.qest.org.uk 
and on Gordon: www.gordonwrobertson.com

THE QUEEN ELIZABETH SCHOLARSHIP TRUST 

Above: A newly wed couple with The Revd Andrew McKearney, Vicar of St Mary the Virgin, by the new font 
cover. The largest piece of English pewter in the public arena commissioned in the past two hundred years.



9

St. Mary the Virgin, Iffley, built c. 1150-70, 
is famous for its bold and uncompromising 
Romanesque architecture, on a scale and 
opulence exceeding almost every other 
English church of a similar ground plan, 
date and style. It stands resolutely and 
unashamedly on the edge of the western 
frontier of Norman architecture as all 
behind it was being subsumed into Gothic. 
A substantial vertically, un-aisled parish 
church, Iffley is for its time and location a 
grand and sophisticated structure which in 
its architecture and ornamentation tells a 
striking story of the energy, ability, purpose 
and skill of its benefactor(s), those who 
built it and those who have preserved it. 

Its glory begins with the uncompromising west front and south door surrounds which Pevsner and 
Sherwood call ‘magnificent… lavishly decorated’. Indeed, the Iffley carvings are considerably more 
elaborate in style of decoration than almost any other Norman parish church in England of the 
period, approaching the pinnacle of late Romanesque carving. 

St Mary’s is an active patron of contemporary art. It is home to chancel furniture designed and 
manufactured by Luke Hughes & Co., an aumbry by Nicholas Mynheer, windows by John Piper 
and Roger Wagner and a font cover which is the largest piece of British pewter in the public arena 
commissioned in the past two hundred years. Made by A&E Williams to a design by Nicholas 
Mynheer, Roger Wagner and Luke Barton, the cover incorporates the symbol of the Holy Spirit in 
a design sympathetic to that of the aumbry. Its bold text proclaiming ‘The New Creation’ is the first 
thing one sees upon entering the church.

St Mary’s is home to a large, vibrant 
congregation dedicated to the worship of 
God and major charitable work locally and 
abroad. St Mary’s is served by five clergy 
and a large corps of volunteers performing 
more than 300 tasks. 

More than 21,000 people visited or 
worshipped at St Mary’s in 2015, designated 
by the Oxford Preservation Trust as one of 
the most significant cultural attractions in 
the city environs.

The Revd Dr William Beaver, 
Curate, St Mary’s Ministry Team.

A NEW CREATION

St Mary the Virgin Iffley, Oxford  -  www.iffleychurch.org.uk
Luke Hughes & Co  - www.lukehughes.co.uk

A.E. Williams Pewter  -www.aewilliamspewter.com



10

SHOP AT PEWTER LIVE
There will be an impressive range of 
contemporary pewter for sale at Pewter 
Live 2016.

The Company is proud to support the trade 
and Pewter Live always strives to provide a 
platform for manufacturers and designers via 
the shop which operates during the exhibition.  
There will be an additional display this year with 
presentation pieces made by the stall holders.  
For more details of pewter manufacturers go to 
our website: www.pewterers.org.uk

THIS IS PEWTER 
by Ella McIntosh

mail@thisispewter.com
www.thisispewter.com

GORDON W ROBERTSON 
info@gordonwrobertson.com
www.gordonwrobertson.com

2016 A E WILLIAMS
info@pewtergiftware.com

www.aewilliamspewter.com

FLEUR GRENIER
design@fleurgrenier.co.uk

www.fleurgrenier.co.uk

GLOVER AND SMITH
sales@gloverandsmith.com
www.gloverandsmith.co.uk



11

PARTNERS IN PEWTER
info@partnersinpewter.co.uk
www.partnersinpewter.co.uk

REBECCA MARSTERS
rebeccamarsters@yahoo.com

www.rebeccamarsters.uk 

ELAINE PARTINGTON
e.partington@me.com

www.elainepartington.com

ASHLEY HEMINWAY 
jewellery@ashleyheminway.co.uk

www.ashleyheminway.co.uk

JEMMA JORDAN
jjordandesigns@gmail.com

TRISH WOODS 
thwoods@sky.com

www.trishwoodsdesignmetals.com 

As a joint table we are delighted to have: 

KEITH TYSSEN
keith@keithtyssen.co.uk 
www.keithtyssen.co.uk

SUE RAWLEY
info@suerawley.co.uk
www.suerawley.co.uk



12

SEBASTIAN CONRAN -     An internationally recognised 
designer, Sebastian Conran studied Industrial Design 
Engineering at Central St. Martins, where he gave the Sex 
Pistols their first booking and designed the record sleeves 
and posters for The Clash. He then started his career at Wolff 
Olins designing corporate identities for the likes of Pilkington 
Glass, moving on to lead hard-goods design at Mothercare. 
In 1986, he founded Sebastian Conran Associates design 
studio, which he continues to lead.

Sebastian is currently Designer in Residence at the University 
of Sheffield Science Faculty Founding; Trustee of the Design 

Museum; Chairman of the Creative Industries KTN steering group Technologies Innovation Network;  Chair-
man Design Action in Scotland steering group, Scotland’s Design and Industry knowledge exchange.

HONORARY CHAIRMAN OF JUDGES

GUEST OF HONOUR

PROFESSOR FRANCES CORNER OBE

Professor Frances Corner OBE is Head of London College 
of Fashion and Pro Vice-Chancellor of University of the Arts 
London.  She has over 20 years’ experience within the higher 
education sector at a national and international level. 

Named a London Leader for Sustainability in 2009 and a Green 
Gown finalist in 2015, Frances champions the use of fashion 
as an agent for innovation and change, particularly in the areas 
of sustainability, health and well-being.  

Frances plays an active role in advising stakeholders on the 
future of the fashion industry and the role that higher education 
can play in the development and support of the creative 
industries.  She was given a ‘Women: Inspiration & Enterprise’ 
Award in 2015 for services to Education.

Frances is Chair of the International Foundation of Fashion 
Technology Institutes, a Trustee of The Wallace Collection and 
Chair of Trustees of the House of Illustration.  She also sits on 
the British Fashion Council Industry Advisory Board and was 
recently named in the Business of Fashion 500 – a professional 
index of key people shaping the global fashion industry.

She holds a DPhil from Oxford, publishes widely on art and design education and, in 2014, published her first 
book entitled ‘Why Fashion Matters’ (Thames and Hudson). 

In March 2016 Frances was honoured with the Beijing Institute of Fashion Technology (BIFT) Distinguished 
Professor and PhD Supervisor Award.

www.francescorner.com      @fcorner



13

MARC MELTONVILLE Food Historian, Historic Royal Palaces, England. 
Marc trained in Ceramic history, form and construction. After college he went to 
work in the media, firstly in advertising and then the writing of children’s books. 
To date he has over twenty books in print.  Marc has worked in museums for over 
twenty years in education, exhibition design and, more lately, interpretation.  A 
chance meeting with a noted food historian led him to be involved with the first 
experiment with live historic cookery at Hampton Court in 1991; supposedly a 
one off project. Marc has worked with the Historic Royal Palaces ever since.  
Since 2006 he has been based at Hampton Court working first on the research 
and representation of the Tudor kitchens there.  Lately he has been involved in 
a fascinating  project to find, research and open the King’s Chocolate Kitchen at 
Hampton Court. These projects have seen him involved with numerous TV and 
radio programmes along with lecturing across the UK and North America. 

SAM WILLIAMS was  born into a Pewtersmith family. Sam has 
been living around the world of Pewter manufacturing since the age 
of five. Officially starting with A E Williams, Birmingham, at the age of 
seventeen, Sam gradually learnt about the many different processes 
of working with Pewter, under his father’s guidance, making him the 
7th Generation of the Company.  Sam has worked with many different 
influential customers since starting with his family company including 
the likes of Historic Royal Palaces, The White House, Warner Brothers 
and Universal Studios. Working his way up to a sales role within the 
company Sam is now often seen exhibiting at many different trade 
shows across the UK, North America and even Japan.  His most recent 
commission includes work under license for DreamWorks animation, 
providing props for Shrek’s Adventure, a newly opened attraction in 
London. 

RICHARD PARSONS - Chairman of the Pewter Live sub-committee and continues as part of the judging 
panel. He has many years of retail experience in the jewellery and silver industries and designs and sells 
objects made of precious metal, including many special commissions. His work includes advising both public 
and private collections, also writing and lecturing. He is a Court Assistant of the Worshipful Company of 
Pewterers and a Freeman of the Worshipful Company of Goldsmiths.

CHAIRMAN OF THE PEWTER LIVE SUB-COMMITTEE

JUDGES

ISABEL MARTINSON has had a life-long interest in the arts and 
design.  After a career in the Royal Navy, during which she was proud 
to become one of the first female officers to serve at sea, she moved 
into the commercial world, providing support to businesses through her 
involvement in trade associations.  Fulfilling her desire to support artists 
and designers she was delighted to be appointed Chief Executive of The 
Giftware Association in 2000 and soon became involved in the work of the 
Worship Company of Pewterers and Pewter Live, each year presenting 
a prize to the student who had designed and created a product that had 
real commercial viability as a gift.  Through her experience of working with 
creative companies and gift retailers over 15 years, particularly running 
The GA’s prestigious annual Gift of the Year awards, she has an eye for 
good design and trends and what appeals to consumers.  Isabel stepped 
down from her role at The Giftware Association in 2015 and is now a Court 
Assistant of the Worshipful Company of Pewterers.       



The Giftware Association is the voice of the UK gift and home industry. 
We’ve been championing our members’ interests for the past 70 years, 
helping them thrive and prosper in their endeavours. We represent 
established companies and start-ups, manufacturers and retailers, 
virtually everyone else across the industry, offering invaluable advice 

and practical assistance.

The Giftware Association helps businesses raise their game and 
their profile through networking, sales and marketing, discounts and 
savings. We keep members up to speed with access to key industry 
reports, sector-specific insight, mentoring and consultancy. And we 
guide them through the potential minefields of IP and finance, legal 

and logistics.

We’re rightly proud of our heritage and all we’ve achieved over the 
past decades. But our outlook is progressive and enterprising, 
reflecting the dynamism of our industry, and our commitment to 

securing a bright future for all our members.

www.ga-uk.org

A proud past  
to influence the 

present



15

INDEPENDENT AWARDS
In both the  Open and Student categories the Company awards prizes which are detailed at the 
beginning of each category on the following pages.  Additionally the Company is most grateful to the 
organisations and individuals who give independent awards.  These awards help the students to think 
beyond their single entry to their future career.  Commercial appeal and unique design are a vital part 
of modern trade and Pewter Live aims to provide encouragement at the early stage of many of these 
designers’ careers in pewter and recognition to those established in the trade.  The following awards 
are a vital part of the Competition.

The Giftware Association Prize - www.ga-uk.org 
The Giftware Association is a long-standing supporter of Pewter Live.   We are 
most grateful to Sarah Ward, Chief Executive of The Giftware Association, for 
continuing their involvement in the competition.    

City and Guilds Award - www.cityandguilds.com 
City & Guilds was established in 1878 to help individuals develop 
their talents and abilities for career progression. A global leader in 
vocational education, they have awarded 20 million qualifications 
since 2000 alone. The Award is for those who have not only taken 
a City & Guilds course, but have reached the highest standards 
of craftsmanship and skill.  

The ABPC Commercial Prize - www.britishpewter.co.uk 
The ABPC (Association of British Craftsman) Council has raised from its members, 
for a third year, a prize fund for a ‘commercial prize’. This award will be awarded 
specifically to the Pewter Live entry which, in the judges’ opinion, has the greatest 
commercial potential.  

Partners in Pewter Prize – www.partnersinpewter.co.uk 
Adrian and Lesley Doble, who run Partners in Pewter, have established a reputation 
for outstanding design and craftsmanship with over twenty years’ experience.  The 
Company is delighted that they will be presenting a prize of a day’s visit to their 
Cookham Dean studio.  This opportunity will be of great benefit to the winner who 
will gain insights into producing, promoting and selling their designs.  The successful 
student will be someone with a flair for design and technique, and the intention to 
make a living based on their creative skills. 

The Alex and Patricia Neish Award - Liverymen Alex and 
Patricia are long-standing supporters of Pewter Live and have 
made a wonderful contribution, not only to the current trade, 
but to the preservation of historical pewter.  They recently 
granted their collection of fine pewter to the Smith Art Gallery 
and Museum at Stirling.  Their award acknowledges the design 
and skill of the winner, encouraging excellence and promoting 
items which will become future collectors items.

The Neish Collection is on display in the 
Stirling Smith Art Gallery and Museum
Tues - Sat 10.30am - 5.00pm, Sundays 2.00pm - 5.00pm 
www.smithartgalleryandmuseum.co.uk

Above: Her Royal Highness The Countess 
of Wessex with Patricia Neish and Gordon 
Robertson, being awarded the Patricia and Alex 
Neish Award.



16

O
P

EN

1st PRIZE:  £1,000 
or a large scale commission of the entry 
to be awarded at the judges’ discretion.

Additionally, Certificates of Commendation will be awarded.

There are five independent awards to be awarded, each judged by the 
donor.  See previous page for full details. 

OPEN COMPETITION 
Pewter Live’s mission is to encourage innovation in design in order to 
exploit pewter to its fullest potential and produce ideas that will stretch the 
boundaries of this marvellous material. The object is to bring pewter alive; 
to demonstrate an understanding of its inherent qualities and its appeal and 
relevance to contemporary consumers of all ages and tastes.

OPEN CATEGORY BRIEF 2016 – 

This year the Pewter Live sub-committee, chaired by Richard Parsons, 
devised a brief for the Open competition 2016 which asked entrants to 
produce a pewter item, or range of pewter items, that could be used by 
the Worshipful Company of Pewterers in its day-to-day activities.  It was 
specified that the entry might be for exclusive Company use or to enhance 
the Company’s Hall letting business.  Many of the entrants have created 
items that illustrate a strong Company identity, with references to pewter 
making heritage, the City of London, Charity and the Company’s heraldry. 
 
The judging panel collectively have huge experience in retail, presentation 
and artistic interpretation in design.  They will be looking not only at the final 
entry, but the accompanying design statement and packaging, if applicable,  
which provides vital added value in the current market. 

The final judging takes place on Tuesday 24 May and the winners will be 
announced at the Presentation of Prizes on Thursday 26 May. During the 
exhibition entrants are encouraged to offer their items for sale.  See pages 
10-11 for more details.



17

OPEN COMPETITION

Andrew Craft  
acdc15@hotmail.co.uk 

CECILIA 
 
Cecilia is a candle holder from a collection 
called “It has style, It has grace” the idea 
behind Cecilia comes from the fluidity of 
fabric and the research of wedding dresses. 
Cecilia has a glass dress and a pewter veil. 
 
Photography by Enrico Garofalo

Susannah Way  
info@swayjewellery.com 
www.swayjewellery.com 

BONBON DISH 
 
This dish would enhance any 
table as a vessel for holding 
sweets and can be used to 
deliver them, as it’s easily held 
at one end. It was inspired by 
the Thames and the WCOP 
heraldry and made by pressing a 
lace design into the pewter, then 
formed and polished.
 



18

O
P

EN

Trish Woods  
thwoods@sky.com 
www.trishwoodsdesignmetals.com 

PASS THE SALT 
 
A set of table salts and spoons on stands 
with decorative coloured pewter edges. 
The piece is inspired by the shared dining 
experience and the colours of each salt 
bowl by those of the Company’s coat of 
arms . Each salt is constructed from sheet 
pewter with a wipe clean patinated surface 
- a contemporary twist on a historic dining 
item. 
 

Ella McIntosh  
mail@thisispewter.com 

CANAPÉ TRAY 
 
Ella McIntosh, based in Manchester, 
has designed and handmade a Canapé  
Tray which includes a set of Canapé 
Skewers using the Worshipful Company 
of Pewterers Seahorse emblem. The 
tray uses a mixture of polished lead-free 
pewter and wood which gives a striking 
contrast whilst presenting guests with 
canapés.
  



19

OPEN COMPETITION

Chris Histed  
chris@histed.com 
www.histed.com 

PEWTER DRINKS COASTER 
 
This etched pewter drinks coaster aims to be at 
home on any dining table between the Georgian 
and modern worlds and features the Worshipful 
Company of Pewterers coat of arms on a satin-
finished surface. It can be supplied in a variety 
of diameters to suit differing place settings, and 
amended to include personal or other Company 
coats of arms.
  

PEWTER KEYRING / 
DOGTAG
 
This multi-use cast pewter tag features a 
subtle portion of the Worshipful Company 
of Pewterers coat of arms, and raised 
scrollwork obverse. Its highly tactile, 
deliberately handmade, with space for 
engraving or letter-punch naming the 
owner’s ID and phone number.  Use can be 
as a keyring, luggage tag, handbag tag. 
  

Gill Bridgestock  
gillbridgestock@talktalk.net 
www.gillbridgestock.com 

LILYPOT TEA LIGHT 
 
Inspired by the original coat of arms which 
refers to the religious affiliation with the 
Virgin Mary before it was changed in 1533. 
A stylised lily design made from a single 
piece with eight tips/petals/sepals that 
support the crest – engraved glass dish for 
the light.  



20

O
P

EN

Jim Stringer and Laura C Stringer  
jim.stringer@blueyonder.co.uk 
www.quirkymetals.com 

CITY SCAPE /
OAT LANE
 
Designed as a wine coaster, bud vase or 
candle holder to be used by the Worshipful 
Company of Pewterers in their hall at 
banquets, as a display item or suitable 
for retail it has decoration inspired by the 
Company’s heraldry and its central London 
location and depicts a drawing of the Hall 
itself.  
 



21

OPEN COMPETITION

Jo Hathaway    
webmail4jo@gmail.com  

A LOCO SEDERE
 
Inspired by the historical tradition of 
record-keeping, a tableware ‘Place Name 
Holder and Menu Set’: representative of a 
manuscript and wax seal.  Made from scrap 
pewter, aluminium, sheet pewter, silk ribbon 
and constructed in 2 parts to aid storage.  
The finished piece is a modern interpretation 
of an ancient practice.
 

Fleur Grenier  
design@fleurgrenier.co.uk 
www.fleurgrenier.co.uk 

CANDLE CENTRE 
PIECE 
 
Following a long history of combining 
pewter with glass, the design uses both 
materials, this centrepiece can be used 
either in the middle of a table or a few 
spaced down a long one. 
 
The flowing design will enhance any 
table whether for a corporate function, 
dinner, wedding or one of the many 
other type of events held at the Hall. The 
flowing pewter part is designed to hold 
the coloured glass sphere, which will 
hold a small church style pillar candle 
and create a warm glow.
 
Each piece will be engraved on the centre 
of the pewter base with The Worshipful 
Company of Pewterers’ coat of arms to 
enhance the Company’s identity when 
used at functions and events.



22

2 0 1 6

O
P

EN

Jonathan Daniels 
jdmetalsmith@btinternet.com 

I THINK WE ARE 
GOING TO NEED A 
BIGGER BOWL
 
This decorative piece is a hand raised 
pewter bowl (130mm approx.) with 
an oversized ladle, both have 23.75ct 
gold leaf applied. The piece is named 
“I think we are going to need a bigger 
bowl”. This simple design is hand raised 
and so bespoke but the design could 
easily be reproduced by spinning.  
(The piece will stand on a dark wood 
base that can be carved and gilded 
with The Worshipful Company of 
Pewterers’ coat of arms).

Sue Rawley  
suerawley@googlemail.com 
www.suerawley.co.uk 

CIRCULAR MIRROR 
 
Circular Wall Mirror, measuring 61cm 
diameter x 12cm frame width. The frame 
is made from sheet pewter on wood 
embellished with crystal stones. My 
inspiration comes from the Seahorses and 
entwined Roses from the heraldry design 
of the Worshipful Company’s coat of arms. 
The piece I am submitting is a functional 
work of art.     



23

Student Competition- OPEN CATEGORY

OPEN - STUDENT
In this category the students have been given the opportunity to submit entries 
with the same brief as the professional Open Competition.  We hope that this will 
encourage students and give an introduction to the professional competition.

This year the Pewter Live sub-committee, chaired by Richard Parsons, devised 
a brief for the Open competition 2016 which asked entrants to produce a pewter 
item, or range of pewter items, that could be used by the Worshipful Company 
of Pewterers in its day-to-day activities.  It was specified that the entry might be 
for exclusive Company use or to enhance the Company’s Hall letting business.  
Many of the entrants have created items that illustrate a strong Company identity, 
with references to pewter making heritage, the City of London, Charity and the 
Company’s heraldry. 

PRIZES: 1st Prize in each section: £300,  2nd Prize in each section: £200
3rd Prize in each section: £100.  Best in show will receive an additional £700

Alexandra Afanasyeva  
sasha.jewellery@gmail.com     
London College of Fashion    
BA (hons) Fashion Jewellery  

CRIMSON 
“The feather military inspired pin can 
be used both as a luxury addition to an 
elegant look or as a final grunge touch to 
complete a more casual outfit.
 
The stiletto construction is simple to use, 
allows many ways of applying the piece 
onto the body and bears a protective cap 
for a better storage.

 



24

O
P

EN
 - STU

D
EN

T

Liliya Milpetrova  
l.milpetrova1@arts.ac.uk     
London College of Fashion    
BA (hons) Fashion Jewellery  

SENSE OF UTILITY 
Sense of Utility is a conceptual hybrid 
between napkin ring and statement jewellery. 
Either on the body or on the table, it is 
jewellery. It embeds strong design aesthetic, 
sense, workability and reveals the beauty of 
pewter in an original way.
 

Freja Taylor  
pt127697@truro-penwith.ac.uk    
Truro College    
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

THE PEN IS MIGHTIER 
THAN THE SWORD 
My three-piece calligraphy writing set was 
inspired by an English novelist poet, Sir 
Edward Lytton Bulwer, who coined the 
phrase ‘the pen is mightier than the sword’. 
I engraved each line, both sides on my quill. 
built up my ink well by hand, using traditional 
techniques and my stamp was cast by myself. 

 



25

JEWELLERY 
Today’s High Street is awash with jewellery and accessories, few of which are 
made of pewter. We challenged the students to come up with designs which 
could promote pewter either as an accessory or part of the total look. Taking 
this into account, they were asked to design a piece or range of jewellery, 
which would appeal to young people to complement today’s free-form fashion. 
Similarly to the Decorative Arts category, students were encouraged to keep 
the commercial price relative to the intended buyer.

PRIZES: 1st Prize in each section: £300,  2nd Prize in each section: £200
3rd Prize in each section: £100.  Best in show will receive an additional £700

Student Competition- JEWELLERY

Claire Skelton  
claire.l.s@live.co.uk     
University of Ulster     
Contemporary Applied Art, Silversmithing 
and Jewellery  

IN CIRCULATION 
These pewter necklaces are contemporary 
interpretations of ancient status jewellery.  
They are selected from a larger series 
of metal rings for the body, titled ‘In 
Circulation’.  The unique surfaces of the 
individually cast pieces, the scale and 
comforting weight of the pewter rings, 
draws the viewer to become the wearer. 

 

Alexandra Afanasyeva  
sasha.jewellery@gmail.com     
London College of Fashion     
BA (hons). Fashion. Jewellery.

CRIMSON
The military inspired pin with a luxury 
Swarovski crystal is appropriate as a final 
touch to a dandy look, be it classy or more 
casual. It’s primarily aimed at being used as a 
tie pin, but can go on any other parts of a suit, 
such as lapel, pocket etc. due to its simple 
construction.

Photography: Chkorev@Photography
 



26

JEW
ELLER

Y

Hanna Williams  
hwilliams1@pca.ac.uk 
Plymouth College of Art and Design     
BA (hons) Jewellery and Silversmithing  

STONES ON THE 
SHOULDER 
Inspired by the abandoned houses and 
walls scattered across rural landscapes. 
Concentrating on bringing the man-made 
aspect of the structures into light by using 
the pewter and resin more than the natural 
aspects. The twine holding the pieces 
together imitates the last remaining pieces of 
nature surrounding the man-made structures. 

Maria de Klerk  
klerk@hotmail.co.uk     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

DECORATIVE 
BAMBOO BELT 
This belt is inspired by 1960’s fashion. 
The rings are cast in delft clay with 
the large rings being a combination 
of bamboo and pewter. My reason for 
incorporating bamboo comes from 
the Asian cultures, believing that: 
bamboo is universally known as the 
symbol of good fortune,  is associated 
with friendship and is an auspicious 
symbol, associated with strength. 
(https://japanesemythology.wordpress.
com)
 



27

Eve Wilson  
evewilson08@hotmail.co.uk     
Sussex Coast College     
BA (hons) Designer Maker  

FIGURATIVE BODY BROOCH 
These pieces have been greatly influenced by the 
strong feminine and figurative drawings of Henri 
Matisse. 
 
The characteristics of pewter work very well with the 
idea of a strong female. I am trying to show we can put 
on a front of looking strong and tough, but in reality our 
bodies can be soft and vulnerable.
 

Student Competition- JEWELLERY

Alice Stevens  
alicesotherpostbox@gmail.com     
Truro College Truro College    
Truro College  

PEWTERINGS
Six rings cast using cuttlebone and 
carved to emphasise the natural pattern 
found within the bone. I am inspired by 
biological growth and decay captured 
within clean metallic forms. Copper, 
gilding metal and gold leaf have also 
been incorporated into some of the 
casts.

 

Marcia Thompson  
helamis80@googlemail.com     
Sussex Coast College      
BA (hons) Designer Maker  

CHAIN MAIL CUFF
Inspired by traditional mythical dragons 
and medieval chain mail armour, this 
crocheted scale cuff was created using 
a steel punch made for guitar plectrums 
with textured pewter using a rolling mill 
prior to punching. The weight of the cuff is 
satisfying, as it feels protective and strong, 
as chain mail would. Photo by Russell 
Jacob 

 



JEW
ELLER

Y

Gabriella Batchelor  
gabz15@hotmail.co.uk     
De Montfort University     
BA (hons) Design Crafts 

THE EFFECTS OF 
LIGHTNING
Using ‘The effects of Lightning’ as inspiration, 
I created a pewter brooch. I took inspiration 
from ‘Lichtenburg scars’, which occurs 
when lightning strikes a person and travels 
in and out, leaving severe burns. Using the 
patterns of ‘Lichtenburg scars’ to design 
my brooch, I used the technique of lost 
wax casting, to cast the brooch in pewter.   

For the pewter ring. I took inspiration from 
‘Exploded trees’, which happens when 
lightning strikes a tree, causing it to explode 
due to the moisture and heat reaction. Using 
the technique of lost wax casting, I cast 
the ring using apple wood chips, in pewter.  

I also created a second pewter ring. I took 
inspiration from ‘Fulgurite’, which occurs 
when lightning strikes sand, creating organic 
glassy objects. Using the texture and patterns 
of ‘Fulgurite’ to design my ring, I used the 
technique of lost wax casting, to cast the ring 
in pewter. I added a gem in a silver claw after 
casting.”

Louisa Singleton  
louisasingleton@hotmail.co.uk     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

CAST MULTI WAY NECKLACE
The piece is aimed at the Jewellery sector and is a Multi 
way wear Necklace made from cast Pewter.  The design 
and texture were inspired by scarves I made as a child 
from pieces of stretched leather. Using a batch production 
process I made a clay model and a silicon mould.
 



29

Student Competition- JEWELLERY

Karen Stott  
kystott@hotmail.com     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

PYRITE CRYSTAL 
INSPIRED PENDANT 
AND EARRING SET
This pendant and earring set is inspired by 
pyrite crystals.  Squares of angular wax were 
first pushed into a cuttlefish and a master was 
made which was then used to make the set.  
The pendant is hung on a five strand triple 
colour steel neck wire and the earrings have 
silver wires.
 

Stevie Ann Thompson  
sthompson1@pca.ac.uk     
Plymouth College of Art and Design     
BA (hons) Jewellery and Silversmithing  

MATERIAL LANDSCAPE
Influenced by the environment and overlooked 
forgotten materials, the inspiration for this 
collection focused on the aesthetics of slate 
and its metamorphic formation. Combining 
pewter with fold formed leather highlights the 
contrasting elements of these materials. The 
designs are beautifully sombre, sculptural yet 
wearable. 
 



30

JEW
ELLER

Y

Chrystine Jones  
krys_jones@hotmail.co.uk     
South Devon College     
FDA 3D Design  

IMAGINE AND 
WATERS EDGE 
These brooches are paintings of metal. 
Drawing on the formal elements of abstract 
expressionism, though inspired by Victorian 
miniatures, I have reduced the scale to 
create mobile art as pieces of jewellery.
 
Water’s Edge - This range of pendants 
is inspired by the sea and landscapes of 
my hometown in Devon. The iridescent 
colours brought out of the pewter enhance 
the textures created to mimic rolling waves 
and sun-dappled waters. The diamond cut 
sterling silver chain adds to the effect.

 

Ishtar Liljefors  
ishtarliljefors@gmail.com     
Plymouth College of Art and Design     
BA (hons) Jewellery and Silversmithing  

DANCING CRANES 
BRIDAL 
Inspired by the traditional Scandinavian 
bridal crown worn by my Grandmother, 
and re-created with a modern 
contemporary twist. The dancing cranes 
represent the lifelong bond of marriage 
and love, placed within an eternal circle 
of the crown. The three different hairpins 
are included for the bride’s choice of 
colour. 

 



31

Student Competition- JEWELLERY

Rhian Kate Morris  
rhian_1994@hotmail.com     
Cardiff School of Art & Design     
BA (hons) Artist Designer: Maker  

SOLAR 
Solar is a range of jewellery inspired by 
‘Space’. When molten pewter is poured onto 
cool acrylic a reaction takes place, and a 
unique surface is created on each material 
that represents planets and ‘heavenly bodies’. 
Each piece of pewter, acrylic or aluminium 
represents a world. Wearing the jewellery, 
you become part of your own ‘Solar System’.
 

Monique Jeffrey-Jones  
moniquejjones@googlemail.com     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery   

AIR PLANT CUFFLINKS 
AND COLLAR STIFFENERS 
I wanted to provide a stylish gift set for men, 
inspired by my research and sketches of air plants. 
I sampled my drawings to create patterns, which 
have been etched onto pewter. I developed these 
ideas into cufflinks and collar stiffeners. Even 
though collar stiffeners are worn inside the shirt 
and not visible, they provide a function as well as 
hidden character. 

Sarah Gosling  
sg145632@truro-penwith.ac.uk     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

VIKING RUNE 
NECKLACE “SARAH” 
The idea of creating the necklace came to 
me when I was looking at my very own rune 
set. I wanted to know what each of the runes 
represented in the alphabet and how they 
would look when I wrote my own name in 
them and I was inspired. 
 



32

JEW
ELLER

Y
Yoko Morita  
mrtyk74@hotmail.co.jp     
Plymouth College of Art and Design     
Contemporary Craft

HOPE 
Pewter has lots of possibilities, I used 
my favourite technique. It is origami. 
Origami is the Japanese art of folding 
paper into decorative shapes and 
figures. I folded a crane, which is a 
symbol of peace and expressed hope 
with beads.
 
 

Val Muddyman  
valmuddyman@hotmail.co.uk     
Plymouth College of Art and Design     
BA (hons) Jewellery and Silversmithing

EMERGENCE 
A neckpiece made from pewter and silk 
using the lost wax method. The partial 
cocoons were made by casting the raw 
organic material, the whole cocoons by 
using wax models.  Blended with raw 
silkworm cocoons and silk thread,  the 
piece comes together as one, celebrating 
nurturing and emergence of life.
 

Maria de Klerk  
klerk@hotmail.co.uk     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

TIE PIN BROOCH 
The brooch has been made by casting the 
master in cuttlefish and reproduced using 
delft clay casting. The brooches all have a tie 
pin and the front of the brooch has the distinct 
cuttlefish pattern and a cabochon stone. It 
was made with the intention to show how 
versatile pewter is and to create something 
fun, whimsical and quirky. 



33

Student Competition- JEWELLERY

Tianfei Dong  
t.dong1@arts.ac.uk     
London College of Fashion     
BA (hons) Fashion Jewellery

HYBRID JEWELLERY
Hybrid Pin: My concept, for both my entries, is 
‘hybrid’ and the inspiration comes from 1970’s 
mechanical designs and John Rambola’s 
playful paintings. The head of pig is made of 
pewter. Enamel and a gem stone were added 
to the pin for colour and contrast. In brief, this 
is a hybrid pig pin with the head cast in pewter. 
 
Hybrid Keyring:  The car chair was inspired by 
mechanical parts and I cast it in pewter. The 
detail of the chair kept well. I used riveting 
techniques to connect chair and parts of the 
toy. This is a hybrid keyring with plastic toy 
painted and chair cast in pewter. 

Both of these pieces show that jewellery can 
be playful, creative, modern and wearable.
 

Stacey West  
staceywest@live.co.uk     
Plymouth College of Art and Design     
BA (hons) Jewellery and Silversmithing  

FOUND TREASURES, 
FOUR PENDANTS AND 
A BRACELET
Part of the “Found Treasures” collection, 
inspired by rock formations and jewels found 
within an otherwise worthless material, 
these pendants and bracelet create a subtle, 
stylish statement. Sterling silver and cast 
pewter have been used to create a contrast 
of geometric shape and organic form. The 
sparkle of colour looks to be emerging from 
the uneven surface.

 



34

DECORATIVE ARTS
The students were asked to design a pewter item for the gift market. The design 
could be either functional, fun or merely decorative. We wanted them to look at the 
current market, bearing in mind retailers such as John Lewis or Heal’s.  

The judges are seeking originality, beauty and innovation.  Students were asked 
to consider what people need/want at the moment and to think about lifestyle 
trends.  More and more people are entertaining at home: a wine chiller, a table 
centre piece, a modern take on the traditional vase, etc.

They also had to consider the visual benefits derived from the integration and use 
of colour to complement and enhance the pewter, using additional materials as 
appropriate.  The final item had to be made predominantly of pewter. We also asked 
that consideration should be given to the possibility and practicality of large-scale 
production.

PRIZES: 1st Prize in each section: £300,  2nd Prize in each section: £200
3rd Prize in each section: £100.  Best in show will receive an additional £700

D
EC

O
R

A
TIV

E

Chrystine Jones
krys_jones@hotmail.co.uk     
South Devon College     
FDA 3D Design  

TEMPESTUOUS TIDES 
AND  STORMY NIGHTS
Tempestuous Tides - This piece is a 
representation of the qualities I find desirable 
in ocean landscapes. I have extracted the 
motion, textures and colours found on the 
surface of the water and frozen them into 
an unshifting image. Mounted in a black 
shadow box frame, 

Stormy Nights -  I define a lot of my work 
as image-making. I do not apply foreign 
material to the medium. The iridescent 
colours brought out of the pewter are used as 
my palette to create landscapes. This image 
is a stormy night at sea with influences from 
the expressionism style.
 



35

Student Competition- DECORATIVE ARTS

Alice Croot  
alicecroot@hotmail.co.uk     
Cardiff School of Art & Design     
BA (hons) Artist Designer: Maker  

THE KING’S SHILLING 
Inspiration comes from my Grandfather’s 
Tankard and the English history attached to 
this object. If the Press Gang slipped a shilling 
into your tankard of beer, and you drank from 
it, you would unknowingly have ‘accepted the 
King’s shilling’ and be sent away to the Navy.  
 

Sharon Scott  
smscott56@hotmail.com     
Sussex Coast College     
BA (hons) Designer Maker 

CROSS STITCH 
My piece is a paradox relating to texture.  I 
liked the idea of taking pewter, a material 
comparatively hard, and softening it.  Using 
something that is thought of as strong 
and tough, perhaps masculine in form but 
changing and softening it and making it more 
feminine with stitch.

 

Jennie Spicer  
js145275@truro-penwith.ac.uk     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

’ENIGMA’ CAKE 
SERVER AND KNIFE SET 
I chose to design and manufacture a cake 
server and knife set that was not only visually 
intriguing and attractive but also functional 
with an element of fun. I intended that the 
utensils would be a fresh perspective on an 
inconspicuous culinary gadget.
 



36

D
EC

O
R

A
TIV

E

Grant Forsyth  
grantforsyth9@hotmail.com     
Buckinghamshire New University     
Product design level 5  

MOON BOWL ON 
STAND 
A pewter bowl on a light bentwood 
stand, it slumps either side of the stand 
in a relaxed manner, held in place 
by two small grooves the item is still 
usable as a bowl. The stand should 
be a pale golden wood to reflect in the 
base of the bowl.

 

Monique Jeffrey-Jones  
moniquejjones@googlemail.com     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery   

AIR PLANT SALAD 
SERVERS 
These salad servers are inspired by 
the current trend in air plants. Air plants 
have a futuristic quality that grow without 
soil, surviving on just air, light and water. 
The handles are made from apple 
wood, locally and sustainably sourced. 
Elements have been etched with an air 
plant design and the hooks have been 
cast. They are presented in a lined 
wooden gift box.
 



37

Student Competition- DECORATIVE ARTS

Karen Stott  
kystott@hotmail.com     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

GINKO LEAF NAPKIN 
RING   
This set of four napkin rings are 
inspired by the beautiful Ginko leaf.   
Hand crafted in pewter they are delicately 
engraved and given a polished finish.

Michelle Barlow  
meesh69uk@icloud.com     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

BOATY GRAVY 
Gravy Boat in Pewter: Inspired by the artist’s 
own images of local boats (resides in Cornwall) 
and by Hepworth sculptures. It is made entirely 
in pewter and could be fabricated fairly easily by 
an experienced pewterer. The tube through the 
centre is meant to represent a bow-thruster hole 
on a boat and the curved lines on it are meant to 
represent the rippled reflections that are cast onto 
a boat from the water. The handle represents an 
anchor. The quote around the rim is an excerpt from 
a poem written for my partner’s family following 
the loss of his brother, Chris, at sea on a trawler 
named the Dawn Waters. All six hands were lost. 
Please try it out; the best part about it is that it is  
beautiful to pour.
 



38

D
EC

O
R

A
TIV

E

Martha Tanner  
martha_tanner@hotmail.co.uk       
Sussex Coast College     
BA (hons) Designer Maker  

EXPRESSIONS OF ENDEARMENT 
I am interested in what makes up our sense of self; the 
subject of identity in relation to family history. Inspired by old 
fashioned photographic slides, these pieces of work have 
been made by combining glass fired with image transfers 
and set within cast pewter frames. The concepts of identity, 
memory and the nostalgic properties of objects is explored, 
simultaneously with the challenging process of successfully 
combining these two materials. 

 

Neil Baker  
BA (hons) Designer Maker     
Sussex Coast College     
BA (hons) Designer Maker 

VESSELS 
These vessels were born from a passion 
for wood and metal. Combining the two 
materials for me was an absolute joy. 
The contrast between them not only 
looks agreeable with. I think that the 
materials bring out the best in each 
other. They are designed as decorative 
useful pieces, looking equally good 
being used functionally or as they are.

 

Ross Andrews  
ross.swim@hotmail.co.uk     
Cardiff School of Art & Design     
BA (hons) Artist Designer: Maker  

IMPLEMENTS OF NATURE 
The bottle opener celebrates the strength of the 
beetle in relation to its size.  Inspiration is taken 
from the scarab beetle in ancient Egyptian 
jewellery.
 
The wine stop plays on the preservation of a 
substance with an animal that was associated 
with renewal, death and decay.



39

Student Competition- DECORATIVE ARTS

Victoria Hodgkiss  
vickyhodgkiss@icloud.com     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery   

THE ZEN LOTUS 
INCENSE HOLDER
Taking inspiration from the tranquillity  of the 
Zen garden waterfall and the lotus flower 
that sits within it, this luxury incense holder 
transports you from the hustle and bustle to a 
delightfully smelling calm state. Using cast and 
formed pewter and wood from a Cornish storm 
felled hazel tree.

 

Claire Roberts  
cr146244@truro-penwith.ac.uk     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

GEOMETRIC COASTERS
These are a set of four coasters on trend and 
are inspired by structural forms in nature and 
my love of geometrics. The coasters are cast 
with orange resin inserted in hexagonal holes 
allowing you to see right through.

 

Alice Stevens  
alicesotherpostbox@gmail.com     
Truro College     
FdA Silversmithing and Jewellery  

CELEBRATORY 
TUMBLERS 
The tumblers are hand raised and are 
designed to fit comfortably in the palm of the 
hand, they have a matt finish with burnished 
edges. It is possible to have the tumblers 
engraved with names and dates. The stands 
are cast using cuttlebone and emphasise the 
natural cuttlebone pattern.

 



40

GILL CLEMENT works from her studio/
shop in Mumbles ,South Wales creating 

timeless pieces of jewellery. 

These bold earrings are filigree pewter 
decorated with Swarovski Crystal.

www.gillclement.com
shop@gillclement.com



41

MOLTEN

The Association of British Pewter 
Craftsmen and Pinder Brothers 
are very pleased to announce the 
release of Molten, by Emily Gilham, 
last year’s winner of the ABPC’s 
Commercial Prize.

Available online from The Gift 
Experience, and in the Pewter 
Live shop during the run of the 
Competition at the Hall of the 
Worshipful Company of Pewterers.

ABPC:    www.britishpewter.co.uk
Emily Gilham:    emily120893@hotmail.co.uk

The Gift Experience:   www.thegiftexperience.co.uk
 Pinder Brothers Ltd:   sales@pinder.co.uk

Photograph by Enrico Garofalo.
 



42

The Open competition for 2015 encouraged entrants to submit an item inspired by ‘LIght’ . We had a wide 
range of innovative designs and the student competition attracted entrants from nine universities.

Above  Left:  ‘Light Fantastic’ by Liveryman Adrian and Freeman Lesley Doble.  
Above right: ‘Find the Four Leaf Clover’, which won second place, by Liveryman Fleur Grenier.

P E W T E R  L I V E  2015
LAST YEARS WINNERS & HIGHLIGHTS

                          
OPEN COMPETITION -  First Prize £750:  James Stringer and Laura C Stringer for SILVER BIRCHES 

NIGHT LIGHT,  Second Prize £250:  Fleur Grenier for FIND THE FOUR LEAF CLOVER
Commended:  Adrian Doble for LIGHT FANTASTIC, Commended: Anne Hobbs for SWAN  FEATHERS 

Above left: Guest of honour, Nick Munro with the the winners of the Open Competition Jim and Laura C 
Stringer.  Above right:  Silver Birches Night Light, the winning entry in the Open Competition.



43

STUDENT COMPETITION - JEWELLERY
Joint Third £100  Saijun Zhang of 
London College of Fashion for 
PAINFUL MEMORY - BANGLE above left
Joint Third £100  Po Ying Bobo Cheng of London 
College of Fashion for MEMENTO IN MOTION   
Second £200   Michelle Redmond of University of 
Ulster for REEF RINGS   above right
First £300   Stacey West of Plymouth College of Art 
and Design for FOUND TREASURES right

STUDENT COMPETITION - OPEN STUDENT
Commended    Jazz Dixon of Sussex Coast College for LARGE HARE AND SMALL HARE above left
Third £100  Stacey Hibberd of Truro College for MANDALA  LIGHT  above right
Second £200  Rosalind Adams of Cardiff Metropolitan University for LIGHT IN PATTERN  
First £300  Mollie Macgregor-Kinnis of Sussex Coast College for 
THE SONG THAT SETS THE PRISONER FREE above middle



44

P E W T E R  L I V E  2015

 STUDENT COMPETITION - 
BEST IN SHOW £700 
Laura Colebrooke of Truro College for 
CAMELLIA MAKEUP BRUSH  SET 

GIFTWARE ASSOCIATION PRIZE – 
Presented by Isabel Martinson
Highly Commended    Stacey West of Plymouth College 
of Art and Design for FOUND TREASURES
Winner  Laura Colebrooke of Truro College for 
CAMELLIA MAKEUP BRUSH SET 

THE ALEXANDER AND PATRICIA NEISH AWARD –
Presented by Mrs Patricia Neish  
Amelia Vickery of South Devon College for IRIS right

PARTNERS IN PEWTER PRIZE – Presented by Adrian Doble  
Alison Harris of Sussex Coast College for NEW MOON  

THE ABPC COMMERCIAL PRIZE – 
Presented by David Pinder OBE    
Emily Gilham of Buckinghamshire New University for MOLTEN

STUDENT COMPETITION - DECORATIVE ARTS
Joint Third £100  Sarah Baker of Buckinghamshire New University for FLOWER VASE 
Joint Third £100  Kim Murphy of Truro College for ARMADILLO DECANTER above right
Second £200  Andrew Craft of Buckinghamshire New University for DRAPE IN BRITAIN  above left
First £300  Laura Colebrooke of Truro College for CAMELLIA MAKEUP BRUSH  SET  above middle 

  



45

www.boadiceaperfume.com

Ellis of Richmond wines (est 1822) has pleasure in announcing their Autumn annual 
city wine tasting and Game lunch at the Pewterers’ Hall. 

To register interest Please email  RSVP @ellis-wines.co.uk

ELLIS OF RICHMOND WINES 

wishes the Worshipful Company of Pewterers every success for Pewter Live 2016

www.ellisofrichmond.co.uk



Delicious Food Corporate Events

Weddings Livery Events

For all your event and venue needs, contact our sales team:
020 7248 1163  |  info@lifeskitchen.com  |  www.lifeskitchen.com

46



PEWTERERS’ HALL 

The Company is pleased to offer for hire parts of its imposing Hall in the City of London for special occasions. 
Few  venues in the capital can rival a Livery Hall for prestige, splendour and an atmosphere of heritage. 

The Worshipful Company of Pewterers
Pewterers’ Hall, Oat Lane, London, EC2V 7DE

020 7397 8192                beadle@pewterers.org.uk

www.pewterers.org.uk

Conference & Banqueting

Ideally situated in the heart of the City and with its flexible suite of air conditioned rooms, Pewterers’ Hall is 
a wonderful backdrop for meetings, conferences and presentations. The Hall has a brand new state of the art 

Audio Visual suite.  Please contact us for more details.

47



STATEMENT OF DESIGN RIGHTS

48

The works shown in the exhibition and in this catalogue are required by the Worshipful Company of Pewterers to be 
original works, but the Company does not make any warranty in this regard.

Unregistered Rights. All the works shown in this catalogue and exhibited at Pewter Live 2016 at Pewterers’ Hall, 
London EC2V 7DE on 24-26 May 2016 may be protected automatically by Unregistered Design Right for 10 years in the 
UK as provided by the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 and for 3 years in Europe as provided by EC Council 
Regulation No. 6/2002 on Community Designs, subject to fulfilment of the requirements for qualification for UK Design 
Right protection and/or EU Unregistered Design protection. Unregistered Design rights protect only against copying by 
a third party.

Registered Rights. EC Council Regulation No. 6/2002 also provides that an application for EU Registered Design may 
be submitted for any of these designs so exhibited that fulfil the requirements for EU Registered Design protection within 
12 months of the date of first exhibition of the design, as long as the exhibition was the first disclosure of the design 
otherwise than in confidence. The application would receive the filing date of the actual date of submission of the 
application but the exhibition disclosure will not be taken into account for the purpose of assessing qualification for 
Registered Design protection. Registered Design protection is also available in the UK only.

Further Details. Advice regarding asserting Unregistered Design Rights and the procedure involved in applying for the 
Registered Design Rights can be obtained at no charge by the authors of the designs (or with their written permission) 
by application to The Clerk, The Worshipful Company of Pewterers, Pewterers Hall, Oat Lane, London EC2V 7DE by 
post or email to clerk@pewterers.org.uk . These details are kindly provided by Kilburn & Strode, 20 Red Lion Street, 
London WC1R 4PJ.
Copyright A Rurhmann 

INDEX OF ENTRANTS
Afanasyeva, Alexandra - JEWELLERY 25 
Afanasyeva, Alexandra  - OPEN-STUDENT 23
Andrews, Ross  - DEC. ARTS 38
Baker, Neil  - DEC. ARTS 38
Barlow, Michelle  - DEC. ARTS 37
Batchelor, Gabriella - JEWELLERY 28
Bridgestock, Gill  - OPEN 19
Craft, Andrew  - OPEN 17
Croot, Alice  - DEC. ARTS 35
Daniels, Jonathan  - OPEN 22
Dong, Tianfei - JEWELLERY 33 
Forsyth, Grant  - DEC. ARTS 36
Gosling, Sarah - JEWELLERY 31
Grenier, Fleur  - OPEN 21
Hathaway, Jo  - OPEN 21
Histed, Chris  - OPEN 19
Hodgkiss, Victoria  - DEC. ARTS 39
Jeffrey-Jones, Monique  - DEC. ARTS 36
Jeffrey-Jones, Monique - JEWELLERY 31
Jones, Chrystine  - DEC. ARTS 34
Jones, Chrystine - JEWELLERY 30
Klerk, Maria de - JEWELLERY 26
Klerk, Maria de - JEWELLERY 32
Liljefors, Ishtar - JEWELLERY 30 
McIntosh, Ella  - OPEN 18

Milpetrova, Liliya  - OPEN-STUDENT 24
Morita, Yoko - JEWELLERY 32 
Morris, Rhian Kate - JEWELLERY 31 
Muddyman, Val - JEWELLERY 32 
Rawley, Sue  - OPEN 22
Roberts, Claire  - DEC. ARTS 39
Scott, Sharon  - DEC. ARTS 35
Singleton, Louisa - JEWELLERY 28
Skelton, Claire - JEWELLERY 25
Spicer, Jennie  - DEC. ARTS 35
Stevens, Alice  - DEC. ARTS 39
Stevens, Alice - JEWELLERY 27
Stott, Karen  - JEWELLERY 29
Stott, Karen  - DEC. ARTS 37
Stringer, Jim and Laura  - OPEN 20
Tanner, Martha  - DEC. ARTS 38
Taylor, Freja  - OPEN-STUDENT 24
Thompson, Marcia - JEWELLERY 27
Thompson, Stevie Ann - JEWELLERY 29
Way, Susannah  - OPEN 17
West, Stacey - JEWELLERY 33
Williams, Hanna - JEWELLERY 33
Wilson, Claire  - DEC. ARTS 27
Woods, Trish  - OPEN 18



Utility Funding Limited
Brewery House, 34 -44 Gigant Street, Salisbury, Wiltshire, SP1 2AP

www.utilityfunding.com

Utility Funding 
enables smart metering of electricity and gas 

supplies to monitor and control energy consumption and 
to reduce carbon dioxide emissions.

Utility Funding 
is pleased to support 

Pewter Live 2016
Congratulations and good 

luck to all participants



The Worshipful Company of Pewterers
Pewterers’ Hall, Oat Lane, London, EC2V 7DE

Telephone 020 7397 8190       emc@pewterers.org.uk           www.pewterers.org.uk

£6.00


